

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
KRISTA ANN MUCCIO,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MINNESOTA,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Minnesota**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIN GLENN BUSBY
LISA R. ESKOW
MICHAEL F. STURLEY
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78705

JOHN G. WESTRICK
WESTRICK &
MCDOWALL-NIX, P.L.L.P.
325 Cedar Street, Suite 210
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

August 4, 2017

MARK WILLIAM BENNETT
Counsel of Record
BENNETT & BENNETT
917 Franklin Street,
Fourth Floor
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 224-1747
(mb@ivi3.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 3 |
| JURISDICTION | 4 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED | 4 |
| STATEMENT..... | 6 |
| I. Statutory Background | 6 |
| II. Factual and Procedural History | 7 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 11 |
| I. STATE HIGH COURTS AND A FED- ERAL COURT OF APPEALS CONFLICT ON THE FIRST AMENDMENT VALIDITY OF STATUTES CRIMINALIZING SEX- UALLY RELATED SPEECH SHARED ELECTRONICALLY WITH MINORS | 11 |
| A. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Decision Of Texas’s Highest Criminal Court In <i>Ex Parte Lo</i> | 12 |
| B. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Ninth Circuit’s Decision In <i>Powell’s Books</i> | 15 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| C. The Decision Below Accords With The Supreme Court Of Georgia’s Decision In <i>Scott</i> | 16 |
| II. SUBDIVISION 2A(2) IS INVALID UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... | 17 |
| A. Subdivision 2a(2) Is Facially Overbroad Because It Reaches A Substantial Amount Of Non-Obscene Speech That Is Not Integral To Criminal Conduct.... | 17 |
| B. Subdivision 2a(2) Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny | 23 |
| III. THE APPLICATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO STATUTES CRIMINALIZING SEXUALLY RELATED SPEECH IS AN ISSUE OF PRESSING NATIONAL IMPORTANCE ON WHICH THE STATES AND LOWER COURTS NEED GUIDANCE | 25 |
| IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE CONFLICT OVER AN IMPORTANT ISSUE OF FIRST AMENDMENT DOCTRINE..... | 28 |
| CONCLUSION | 29 |

APPENDIX

| | |
|--|---------|
| Opinion of the Supreme Court of Minnesota, <i>State v. Muccio</i> , No. A15-1951 (Mar. 8, 2017)..... | App. 1 |
| Opinion of the Court of Appeals of Minnesota, <i>State v. Muccio</i> , No. A15-1951 (June 20, 2016)..... | App. 30 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------|
| Order and Memorandum of the District Court of Minnesota, No. 19HA-CR-15-1022 (Nov. 25, 2015) | App. 51 |
| Statutes and Rules Involved | App. 69 |
| Minnesota Statutes | App. 69 |
| Minn. Stat. § 617.241 subd. 2(a) | App. 69 |
| Minn. Stat. § 617.293 subd. 1 | App. 69 |
| Minn. Stat. § 609.352 | App. 69 |
| Minn. Stat. § 617.247 subd. 4(a) | App. 71 |
| Georgia Statutes | App. 72 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 16-12-100.1(a)(6)-(8) | App. 72 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 16-12-100.2(b) | App. 72 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 16-12-100.2(e) | App. 74 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 16-12-102(7) | App. 75 |
| Oregon Statutes in Effect at the Time of <i>Powell's Books, Inc. v. Kroger</i> , 622 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2010) | App. 75 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.054(1) (2008) | App. 75 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.051(4) (2008) | App. 76 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.057(1)-(2) (2008) | App. 76 |
| Texas Statutes in Effect at the Time of <i>Ex Parte Lo</i> , 424 S.W.3d 10 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013) | App. 77 |
| Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 21.01(1)-(3) | App. 77 |
| Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 33.021 (2007) | App. 77 |
| Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 43.25(a)(2) | App. 79 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------|
| Letter from Supreme Court Clerk regarding grant of second extension of time for filing a petition for a writ of certiorari (June 28, 2017) | App. 81 |
| Letter from Supreme Court Clerk regarding grant of extension of time for filing a petition for a writ of certiorari (May 24, 2017) | App. 82 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)..... | 8, 18, 24, 25 |
| <i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... | 24 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | 3, 25 |
| <i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) | 28 |
| <i>Ex Parte Lo</i> , 424 S.W.3d 10 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) | 22, 26 |
| <i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)..... | 25, 27 |
| <i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)..... | 17 |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... | 26 |
| <i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... | 25 |
| <i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)..... | 3, 24, 28 |
| <i>Powell's Books, Inc. v. Kroger</i> , 622 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2010) | 15, 16 17, 21 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) | 23 |
| <i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... | 3, 22, 28 |
| <i>Schoening v. McKenna</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (W.D. Wash. 2009)..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Scott v. State</i> , 788 S.E.2d 468 (Ga. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1328 (2017) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969) | 24 |
| <i>State v. Whitmore</i> , 58 So.3d 583 (La. Ct. App. 2011), <i>writ denied</i> , 75 So.3d 937 (La. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2434 (2012) | 27 |
| <i>Washington v. McNallie</i> , 846 P.2d 925 (Wash. 1993) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... | 18 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. CONST. amend. I..... | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XIV..... | 4 |
| STATUTES | |
| FEDERAL | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) | 4 |
| GEORGIA | |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 16-12-100.2..... | 17 |
| HAWAII | |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 707-756..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| MINNESOTA | |
| Minn. Stat. § 609.352 | 5 |
| Minn. Stat. § 609.352 subd. 1(b) | 12, 15 |
| Minn. Stat. § 609.352 subd. 2 | 6, 24 |
| Minn. Stat. § 609.352 subd. 2a | <i>passim</i> |
| Minn. Stat. § 609.352 subd. 2a(1) | 24, 26 |
| Minn. Stat. § 609.352 subd. 2a(2) | <i>passim</i> |
| Minn. Stat. § 609.352 subd. 2b | 6, 14 |
| Minn. Stat. § 617.241 subd. 2(a) | 6, 24 |
| Minn. Stat. § 617.247 subd. 4(a) | 7 |
| Minn. Stat. § 617.292 subd. 7(3) | 26 |
| Minn. Stat. § 617.293 subd. 1 | 6, 24, 26 |
| MISSISSIPPI | |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 97-5-27(3)(a) | 26 |
| NEW MEXICO | |
| N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-37-1(F) | 26 |
| N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-37-2 | 26 |
| NEW YORK | |
| N.Y. Penal Law § 235.22 | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| OREGON | |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.051(4)..... | 15 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.057(1) (2008) (amended 2011, 2015) | 15, 17 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.057(1)(b)(A) (2008) (amended 2011)..... | 15 |
| SOUTH CAROLINA | |
| S.C. Code Ann. § 16-15-342..... | 26 |
| TEXAS | |
| Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 33.021 (2007) (amended 2015)..... | 12 |
| Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 33.021(b) (2007) (amended 2015)..... | 12, 15, 17 |
| Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 33.021(b)(1)-(2) (2007) (amended 2015)..... | 12 |
| Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 43.24(a)(2)..... | 26 |
| Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 43.24(b) | 26 |
| Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 43.25(a)(2)..... | 12, 15 |
| WASHINGTON | |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 9.68A.090 | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| OTHER MATERIALS | |
| MARGARET ATWOOD, <i>THE HANDMAID’S TALE</i> (1986) | 20 |
| BEYONCÉ, <i>Drunk in Love</i> , on BEYONCÉ (Columbia Records 2013) (lyrics at http://www.azlyrics.com/lyrics/beyonceknowles/drunkinlove.html (last visited July 25, 2017)) | 20 |
| <i>The Hot 100: The Week of July 29, 2017</i> , BILLBOARD, http://www.billboard.com/charts/hot-100/2017-07-29 | 20 |
| BRUNO MARS, <i>That’s What I Like</i> , on 24K MAGIC (Atlantic Records 2017) (lyrics at http://www.azlyrics.com/lyrics/brunomars/thatswhatilike.html (last visited July 25, 2017)) | 20 |
| Joyce Chen, <i>Kate Upton Hot and Bothered? In Carl’s Jr. Spicy Burger Commercial, Model Strips Down & Heats Up</i> , N.Y. DAILY NEWS (Mar. 1, 2012), http://www.nydailynews.com/entertainment/gossip/kate-upton-hot-bothered-carl-jr-spicy-burger-commercial-model-strips-heats-screen-article-1.1031181 | 21 |
| Amanda Craig, <i>New Age Vampires Stake Their Claim</i> , THE TIMES (Jan. 14, 2006), https://www.thetimes.co.uk/article/new-age-vampires-stake-their-claim-qqqrz6w03mz | 22 |
| DJ KHALED, <i>Wild Thoughts</i> , on GRATEFUL (We the Best Music Group and Epic Records 2017) (lyrics at http://www.azlyrics.com/lyrics/djkhaled/wildthoughts.html (last visited July 25, 2017)) | 20 |
| <i>ENTOURAGE</i> (HBO TELEVISION BROADCAST) | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Facebook Business, <i>Choose Your Audience: Connect With People Who Will Love Your Business</i> , FACEBOOK, https://www.facebook.com/business/products/ads/ad-targeting (last visited July 25, 2017) | 23 |
| FRENCH MONTANA, <i>Unforgettable</i> , on JUNGLE RULES (Epic Records and Bad Boy Records 2017) (lyrics at http://www.azlyrics.com/lyrics/frenchmontana/unforgettable.html (last visited July 25, 2017)) | 21 |
| <i>GIRLS</i> (HBO TELEVISION BROADCAST) | 21 |
| Ronald E. Goldsmith & Jon B. Freiden, <i>Have It Your Way: Consumer Attitudes Toward Personalized Marketing</i> , 22 <i>MARKETING INTELLIGENCE & PLAN.</i> 228 (2004) | 23 |
| Lev Grossman, <i>It's Twilight in America: The Vampire Saga</i> , <i>TIME</i> (Nov. 23, 2011), http://content.time.com/time/magazine/article/0,9171,1938712-1,00.html | 22 |
| E.L. JAMES, <i>FIFTY SHADES OF GREY</i> (2011) | 20 |
| JOHN PAUL II, <i>FAMILIARIS CONSORTIO</i> (1981), http://w2.vatican.va/content/john-paul-ii/en/apost_exhortations/documents/hf_jp-ii_exh_19811122_familiaris-consortio.html | 19 |
| KENDRICK LAMAR, <i>HUMBLE.</i> , on <i>DAMN.</i> (Top Dawg Entertainment, Aftermath Entertainment, and Interscope Records 2017) (lyrics at http://www.azlyrics.com/lyrics/kendricklamar/humble.html (last visited July 25, 2017)) | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------|
| D.H. LAWRENCE, <i>LADY CHATTERLEY’S LOVER</i> (Bantam Classics 1983) (1928)..... | 20 |
| LUIS FONSI & DADDY YANKEE, <i>Despacito Remix</i> (Universal Music Latin Entertainment, Republic Records, Def Jam Recordings, RGMB Records, and School Boy Records 2017) (lyrics at http:// www.azlyrics.com/lyrics/luisfonsi/despacitoremix.html (last visited July 25, 2017))..... | 21 |
| STEPHENIE MEYER, <i>TWILIGHT</i> (2006) | 22 |
| Brief of Amicus Curiae Minnesota Coalition Against Sexual Assault, <i>State v. Muccio</i> , 890 N.W.2d 914 (Minn. 2017) (No. A15-1951) | 7, 27 |
| VLADIMIR NABOKOV, <i>LOLITA</i> (Penguin Books 2000) (1955)..... | 20 |
| <i>SEX AND THE CITY</i> (HBO TELEVISION BROADCAST)..... | 21 |
| Stacy L. Smith & Emily Moyer-Gusé, <i>Voluptuous Vixens and Macho Males: A Look at the Portrayal of Gender and Sexuality in Video Games</i> , in <i>SEX IN CONSUMER CULTURE: THE EROTIC CONTENT OF MEDIA AND MARKETING 51</i> (Eds. Tom Reichert & Jacqueline Lambiase 2006) | 21 |
| <i>Theology of the Body for Teens</i> , THEOLOGY OF THE BODY, http://thetheologyofthebody.com/ information/teens.html (last visited July 25, 2017) | 20 |
